
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 303

HEALTH AND SAFETY

**The Carriage of Dangerous Goods
(Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked)^{F1}**

Made - - - - *11th February 1999*
Laid before Parliament *11th February 1999*
Coming into force *5th March 1999*

**THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1999 (REVOKED)**

1. Citation and commencement
2. Amendments to the Classification and Labelling of Explosives Regulations 1983
3. Amendments to the Pressure Systems and Transportable Gas Containers Regulations 1989
4. Amendments to the Packaging of Explosives for Carriage Regulations 1991
5. Amendments to the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail Regulations 1996
6. Amendments to the Packaging, Labelling and Carriage of Radioactive Material by Rail Regulations 1996
7. Amendments to the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Classification, Packaging and Labelling) and Use of Transportable Pressure Receptacles Regulations 1996
8. Amendments to the Carriage of Explosives by Road Regulations 1996
9. Amendments to the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (Driver Training) Regulations 1996
10. Amendments to the Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road Regulations 1996
11. Amendments to the Health and Safety (Fees) Regulations 1997
Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CLASSIFICATION AND LABELLING
OF EXPLOSIVES REGULATIONS 1983

1. In regulation 2(1)— (a) for the definition of “Class 1”,...

Changes to legislation: *The Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

2. In regulation 4(1), for sub-paragraphs (b) and (c) substitute the...
3. In regulation 6— (a) in paragraph (6), for the words...
4. In regulation 9(2), for the words “or (6)” substitute “...
5. In paragraph (2) of regulation 14, for the words from...
6. In Schedule 2, in the Compatibility Group entry for the...
7. In paragraph 17 of Schedule 3, after the words “regulation...

SCHEDULE 2 — AMENDMENTS TO THE PRESSURE SYSTEMS AND TRANSPORTABLE GAS CONTAINERS REGULATIONS 1989

1. In paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 2, for...
2. In Part II of Schedule 2, delete paragraph 5.

SCHEDULE 3 — AMENDMENTS TO THE PACKAGING OF EXPLOSIVES FOR CARRIAGE REGULATIONS 1991

1. In regulation 2(1), for the definition of “the United Nations...
2. In regulation 3— (a) for paragraph (2), substitute the following...
3. In paragraph (2) of regulation 13, for the words from...
4. In column 3 of Schedule 1 Part I—

SCHEDULE 4 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY RAIL REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 1(2)— (a) at the end of the definition...
2. In regulation 2— (a) at the end of paragraph (1),...
3. At the end of regulation 3, insert the following paragraph—...
4. In regulation 5(a), for the words “the letter Y” substitute...
5. In regulation 7(1), for the words “the letter Y” substitute...
6. At the end of regulation 7, insert the following paragraph—...
7. At the end of regulation 8, add the following paragraphs—...
8. In paragraph (11) of regulation 9— (a) for the word...
9. In regulation 11— (a) at the end of paragraph (2)(a)(i),...
10. In regulation 12, after paragraph (1), insert the following paragraph—...
11. In regulation 18— (a) in paragraph (2), before the word...
12. In regulation 24— (a) in paragraph (4), for the words...
13. In regulation 25(2)(b), for the words “within a Compatibility Group...
14. In regulation 28(2)— (a) for the number “25” substitute “...
15. After regulation 29, insert the following regulation— Prohibition on carriage...
16. In regulation 30— (a) at the end of paragraph (1),...
17. In regulation 31, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
18. In regulation 32(2)(c), for the word “Organisation” substitute “Organization...
19. In paragraph 1 of Schedule 1— (a) at the start...
20. In Schedule 2— (a) for sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 1,...
21. In Schedule 3— (a) in paragraph 2, for the words...
22. After Schedule 3, insert the following Schedule— SCHEDULE 3A SUITABILITY...
23. In Schedule 5— (a) in paragraph 1—
24. For paragraphs 1 and 2 of, and the Table in,...
25. For Schedule 7, substitute the following Schedule— SCHEDULE 7 REQUIREMENTS...
26. In Schedule 9— (a) for the words “within a Compatibility...

Changes to legislation: *The Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

SCHEDULE 5 — AMENDMENTS TO THE PACKAGING, LABELLING AND CARRIAGE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL BY RAIL REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 1(6)(b), delete the words “other than in a...
2. In regulation 2— (a) in paragraph (1), for the words...
3. At the end of regulation 3, add the following paragraph—...
4. In regulation 9(3), for the number “9” substitute “ 8...
5. At the end of regulation 18, add the following paragraphs—...
6. In regulation 21— (a) in paragraph (a), for the words...
7. At the end of regulation 24, add the words “...
8. In paragraphs (2)(b) and (3)(a) of regulation 27, after the...
9. In regulation 38(2), for the first word “The” substitute “...
10. In paragraph (2) of regulation 41, for the words from...
11. In regulation 42, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
12. In regulation 43(2)(c), for the word “Organisation” substitute “ Organization...
13. After Schedule 10, insert the following Schedule— SCHEDULE 10A SUITABILITY...
14. In Part II of Schedule 13— (a) for paragraph 13,...
15. In Part III of Schedule 13, delete figures 2 to...
16. At the end of paragraph 2 of Schedule 14, add...

SCHEDULE 6 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS (CLASSIFICATION, PACKAGING AND LABELLING) AND USE OF TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE RECEPTACLES REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 2(1)— (a) for the definition of “goods named...
2. In regulation 3— (a) for sub-paragraph (g) of paragraph (1),...
3. At the end of regulation 4, add the following paragraph—...
4. In regulation 5(3)(b)(i), for the word “packaging” substitute “ packing...
5. In regulation 8— (a) for paragraph (2), substitute the following...
6. In regulation 13(b)(i), for the words “type or cylinder” substitute...
7. In paragraph (2) of regulation 18, for the words from...
8. In regulation 19, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
9. In column (2) of Schedule 1— (a) in paragraph (b)...
10. In Schedule 3, for the table, substitute the following— (1)...
11. In paragraph 3 of Schedule 9, for the words “Paragraphs...

SCHEDULE 7 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CARRIAGE OF EXPLOSIVES BY ROAD REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 2— (a) in paragraph (1)—
2. In regulation 3— (a) for paragraph (3)(b) substitute the following...
3. For paragraphs (2) and (3) of regulation 7, substitute the...
4. At the end of paragraph (2) of regulation 11, insert...
5. In regulation 14(1)(b), for the words “in the same Compatibility...
6. In regulation 15(3) and (4), after the word “together,” insert...
7. At the end of paragraph (2) of regulation 17, add...
8. For sub-paragraph (b) of regulation 20(3), substitute the following sub-paragraph—...
9. In regulation 21(4), for the words “are those specified in...
10. At the end of regulation 22, add the following regulation—...
11. In regulation 25(3), for the words “in Division 1.4 and...
12. In paragraph (2) of regulation 29, for the words from...

Changes to legislation: *The Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

13. In regulation 31, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
14. In Schedule 1— (a) in the side heading, delete the...
15. In paragraph 3 of Schedule 2, delete the words “vehicle...
16. At the end of Schedule 3, add the following paragraph—...
17. In Schedule 4— (a) in paragraph 2, delete the words...
18. In Part I of Schedule 5— (a) in paragraph 1(c),...
19. For paragraph 15 of Part II of Schedule 5, substitute...
20. In Part I of Schedule 6— (a) for sub-paragraph (iii)...
21. In Part II of Schedule 6— (a) at the end...
22. At the end of Schedule 6, insert the following Part—...
23. In Schedule 8— (a) for sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of...

SCHEDULE 8 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY ROAD (DRIVER TRAINING) REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 2— (a) in paragraph (1)(a)(ii)—
2. In regulation 3(1)(a)(ii), after the word “under” insert “ sections...
3. In regulation 4— (a) at the end of paragraph (2),...
4. In paragraph (2) of regulation 9, for the words from...
5. In regulation 10, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
6. In Schedule 1— (a) after paragraph (c), insert the following...
7. In Part II of Schedule 2, for paragraph (d) substitute...
8. In Schedule 3— (a) in paragraph 1—
9. Delete Schedule 4.

SCHEDULE 9 — AMENDMENTS TO THE CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS BY ROAD REGULATIONS 1996

1. In regulation 2(1), delete the definition of “the Directive”.
2. In regulation 2(4), for sub-paragraph (b)(vi), substitute the following sub-paragraph—...
3. At the end of regulation 5, add the following paragraph—...
4. For paragraph (1) of regulation 8, substitute the following paragraph—...
5. In regulation 9(1), for the words “the letter Y” substitute...
6. In regulation 10— (a) in paragraph (2)(c), before the words...
7. For paragraph (7) of regulation 12, substitute the following paragraph—...
8. In regulation 13— (a) at the end of paragraph (2)(a)(i),...
9. In regulation 14— (a) at the end of paragraph (3),...
10. In regulation 17(6), for the words “the mass or volume...
11. In regulation 18(1), for the words “or tank vehicle” substitute...
12. In regulation 23— (a) for sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of...
13. In regulation 24(1)— (a) in sub-paragraph (b), delete the words...
14. In regulation 25— (a) at the end of paragraph (1),...
15. At the end of regulation 25, add the following regulation—...
16. In regulation 26, for paragraph (3) substitute the following—
17. In regulation 27(2)(c), for the word “Organisation” substitute “ Organization...
18. In column 1 of Table 1 of Schedule 1, for...
19. In Schedule 2— (a) at the end of paragraph 2,...
20. In Schedule 4— (a) following the title, insert the following...
21. In Schedule 5— (a) delete paragraph 3(2);
22. In Schedule 6— (a) delete paragraph 3(2);
23. In Schedule 7— (a) insert the words “ PART I...
24. At the end of Schedule 9, insert the following Schedule—...

Changes to legislation: *The Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

25. In Schedule 10— (a) in paragraph 17 of Part I,...
26. In Schedule 11— (a) in paragraph 1(4)(e), delete the words...

SCHEDULE 10 — AMENDMENTS TO THE HEALTH AND SAFETY (FEES)
REGULATIONS 1997

1. After regulation 13A insert the following regulation— Fees for applications...
2. At the end, add the following Schedule—

SCHEDULE 14 — FEES FOR APPLICATIONS FOR APPROVAL OF TRAINING
OR REFRESHER COURSES UNDER THE CARRIAGE OF
DANGEROUS GOODS BY ROAD (DRIVER TRAINING)
REGULATIONS 1996

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

The Carriage of Dangerous Goods (Amendment) Regulations 1999 (revoked) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 December 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg.3. Sch.2 revoked by [S.I. 2000/128 reg.18\(2\)](#)